## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 18-

Introduced by Council Member \_\_\_\_\_

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE INNOVATIVE DEPLOYMENTS TO ENHANCE ARTERIALS (IDEA) GRANT FUNDING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (MTC) AND THE CITY OF HAYWARD

WHEREAS, The City of Hayward was awarded an Innovative Deployments to Enhance Arterials (IDEA) grant by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) in the amount of \$302,000 for installation of modern Bluetooth technology on the signals along Tennyson Road, Foothill Boulevard, Second Street, and Mission Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, The terms of the grant require execution of an Agreement entitled "Funding Agreement for Innovative Deployments to Enhance Arterials (IDEA) Category 1 Project" between the City of Hayward and the Metropolitan Transportation Commission; and

WHEREAS, The terms of the grant require execution of an Agreement entitled "Funding Agreement for Innovative Deployments to Enhance Arterials (IDEA) Category 1 Project – Local Match Contribution" between the City of Hayward and the Metropolitan Transportation Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the City of Hayward, all necessary agreements with the MTC, for the IDEA Grant, in a form approved by the City Attorney. IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA \_\_\_\_\_, 2018

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_\_ City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward